steady proportion of GDP, although the ratio has risen since 1997-1998
with the inclusion of certain organizations within the government�s reporting
entity.

However, on account of the measures announced in this Budget and in
those of previous years, this ratio should fall from 23.8% in 1998-1999 to
22.1% in 2002-2003.

GRAPH 3.1.5

CHANGE IN BUDGETARY REVENUE
(as a percentage of GDP)

17.1

6.8

23.9

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

1970-71 1974-75 1978-79 1982-83 1986-87 1990-91 1994-95 1998-99 2002-03

Before accounting
reform

After accounting
reform

 Budgetary revenue

   Federal transfers

21.0

23.8

18.0
19.7

3.0

4.1

18.2

22.1

F

3.9

F: Forecast.

Own-source revenue

2002-2003 Budget The Government�s Budgetary and Financial Stance

SECTION 3 25

Section 3 Appendix 3.2

Additional information on the
government�s financial position

2002-2003 Budget Budget Plan

SECTION 3 26

TABLE 3.2.1

GOUVERNEMENT DU QUÉBEC
SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS1

(in millions of dollars)

Budgetary transactions

Own-
source

revenue
Federal

transfers
Budgetary

revenue
Operating

expenditure
Debt

service
Budgetary

expenditure
Budgetary

reserve

Surplus
(deficit)

after
reserve

Before reform of government accounting

1970-1971 2 747 1 095 3 842 � 3 790 � 197 � 3 987 − 145
1971-1972 3 183 1 294 4 477 � 4 622 � 210 � 4 832 − 355
1972-1973 3 743 1 262 5 005 � 5 110 � 242 � 5 352 − 347
1973-1974 4 368 1 377 5 745 � 6 116 � 288 � 6 404 − 659
1974-1975 5 364 1 872 7 236 � 7 382 � 296 � 7 678 − 442
1975-1976 6 105 2 224 8 329 � 8 912 � 368 � 9 280 − 951
1976-1977 7 126 2 523 9 649 � 10 369 � 456 � 10 825 − 1 176
1977-1978 8 006 3 090 11 096 � 11 194 � 606 � 11 800 − 704
1978-1979 8 527 3 271 11 798 � 12 479 � 817 � 13 296 − 1 498
1979-1980 9 464 3 757 13 221 � 14 651 � 970 � 15 621 − 2 400
1980-1981 10 763 3 899 14 662 � 16 761 � 1 382 � 18 143 − 3 481
1981-1982 13 460 4 479 17 939 � 18 610 � 1 950 � 20 560 − 2 621
1982-1983 14 725 5 178 19 903 � 20 066 � 2 300 � 22 366 − 2 463
1983-1984 15 738 6 235 21 973 � 21 626 � 2 511 � 24 137 − 2 164
1984-1985 16 182 6 247 22 429 � 23 290 � 3 012 � 26 302 − 3 873
1985-1986 18 102 6 190 24 292 � 24 411 � 3 354 � 27 765 − 3 473
1986-1987 19 885 5 839 25 724 � 25 140 � 3 556 � 28 696 − 2 972
1987-1988 22 334 6 131 28 465 � 27 186 � 3 675 � 30 861 − 2 396
1988-1989 23 737 6 403 30 140 � 28 042 � 3 802 � 31 844 − 1 704
1989-1990 24 812 6 693 31 505 � 29 254 � 4 015 � 33 269 − 1 764
1990-1991 26 592 6 992 33 584 � 32 122 � 4 437 � 36 559 − 2 975
1991-1992 28 287 6 766 35 053 � 34 688 � 4 666 � 39 354 − 4 301
1992-1993 28 198 7 782 35 980 � 36 254 � 4 756 � 41 010 − 5 030
1993-1994 28 855 7 780 36 635 � 36 242 � 5 316 � 41 558 − 4 923
1994-1995 29 499 7 510 37 009 � 36 949 � 5 881 � 42 830 − 5 821
1995-1996 30 692 8 142 38 834 � 36 747 � 6 034 � 42 781 − 3 947
1996-1997 31 221 6 719 37 940 � 35 297 � 5 855 � 41 152 − 3 212

After reform of government accounting

1997-1998 35 842 5 989 41 831 � 36 645 � 7 343 � 43 988 − 2 157
1998-1999 38 605 8 090 46 695 � 39 382 � 7 187 � 46 569 126
1999-2000 41 047 6 352 47 399 � 39 997 � 7 372 − 47 369 30
2000-2001 42 856 8 161 51 017 � 41 959 � 7 606 � 49 565 � 950 502
2001-2002F 40 298 9 660 49 958 � 43 506 � 7 402 � 50 908 950 0

F: Forecast.
1 A negative entry indicates a financial requirement and a positive entry, a source of financing.

2002-2003 Budget The Government�s Budgetary and Financial Stance

SECTION 3 27

Non-budgetary transactions

Investments,
loans and
advances

Capital
expenditures

Retirement
plans

Other
accounts

Excess amount
(shortfall)

Net financial
surplus

(requirements)

− 73 2 26 − 45 − 190
− 63 1 113 51 − 304
− 53 − 1 18 − 36 − 383

− 122 25 459 362 − 297
− 146 104 319 277 − 165
− 186 109 622 545 − 406
− 183 187 − 161 − 157 − 1 333
− 229 265 − 488 − 452 − 1 156
− 189 316 119 246 − 1 252
− 188 683 551 1 046 − 1 354

− 56 822 416 1 182 − 2 299
− 586 1 007 71 492 − 2 129
− 761 1 051 − 40 250 − 2 213
− 672 1 057 − 436 − 51 − 2 215
− 167 1 183 887 1 903 − 1 970

40 1 269 493 1 802 − 1 671
− 380 1 355 260 1 235 − 1 737
− 680 2 203 − 493 1 030 − 1 366
− 670 1 634 − 265 699 − 1 005
− 516 1 164 300 948 − 816
− 458 1 874 77 1 493 − 1 482
− 411 1 916 141 1 646 − 2 655
− 490 1 525 82 1 117 − 3 913
− 623 1 668 52 1 097 − 3 826

− 1 142 1 509 578 945 − 4 876
− 287 1 701 − 415 999 − 2 948
− 792 1 928 − 60 1 076 − 2 136

− 1 315 − 209 1 888 109 473 − 1 684
− 1 402 − 217 1 020 996 397 523
� 2 022 � 359 1 740 1 328 687 717
� 1 632 � 473 1 793 � 706 � 1 018 � 516
� 1 317 � 691 1 987 � 686 � 707 � 707

2002-2003 Budget Budget Plan

SECTION 3 28

TABLE 3.2.2

GOUVERNEMENT DU QUÉBEC
DEBT AT THE END OF THE FISCAL YEAR

Total debt

Direct debt1
Net retirement plans

liability2 Total
In millions
of dollars

As a %
of GDP

In millions
 of dollars

As a %
of GDP

In millions
 of dollars

As a %
of GDP

Before reform of government accounting
1970-1971 2 478 10.9 2 478 10.9
1971-1972 2 920 11.9 2 920 11.9
1972-1973 3 309 12.0 3 309 12.0